beneficial to its long term development, with an aim to generate the best return from

investments and generate the best returns to the investors of the Company. The Board

believes that the Acquisition is a good opportunity for the Company to achieve long term

stable income with great growth potential.

Based on the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors)

agreed that the terms of the Acquisition are fair and reasonable and that the Acquisition is

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

4. EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of, and the shareholding in, the

Company from the date of this circular and up to the Completion pursuant to the

Agreement, the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this circular;

and (b) immediately after Completion and including issue of the Consideration Shares will

be as follows:

Name of Shareholders As at the date of this circular

Immediately after

Completion (inclusive of the

Consideration Shares,

assuming the Consideration

Shares are issued to Mr. Ho)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Ho (Notes 1 and 2) 604,160,000 69.60 734,160,000 73.56

Other Directors:

Mr. Lee Shu Ki (Note 3) 3,500,000 0.40 3,500,000 0.35

Ms. Chan Ming Mui,

Silvia (Note 4) 1,200,000 0.14 1,200,000 0.12

Public Shareholders: 259,237,600 29.86 259,237,600 25.97

Total 868,097,600 100.00 998,097,600 100.00

Notes:

1. The personal interests of Mr. Ho comprise 139,356,000 Shares. Mr. Ho is deemed to be interested in

(a) 56,000,000 Shares held by his spouse, Ms. Ho Po Chu, as beneficial owner and (b) 408,804,000

Shares in which his children under 18 are interested. Such 408,804,000 Shares in which his children

under 18 are interested duplicate with his interests as founder of The Ho Family Trust in the same

block of Shares referred to in Note 2 below.

2. The 408,804,000 Shares comprised (i) 243,804,000 Shares held by New Sense Enterprises Limited

(‘‘New Sense’’), and (ii) 165,000,000 Shares held by Castfast Properties Development Co., Ltd.

[…]

Price, which represents premium of approximately 0.29% over the closing price of the

Shares on the Last Trading Day, is hence within the said market range.

In view of (i) the results of the market comparison as presented above; (ii) that the

Share price had been moving downwards in general during the Review Period regardless of

a temporary abrupt climb and fluctuation from mid October 2011 to late November 2011,

which is likely to be primarily due to the overall unstable stock market sentiment; and (iii)

that the Issue Price represents premiums over the prevailing closing prices of the Shares, we

are of the opinion that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable so far as the Independent

Shareholders are concerned.

Possible dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders

The table below demonstrates the possible shareholding structure of the Company (i)

as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the Completion and including

the issue of the Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the Completion

and including the issue

of the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Ho (Notes 1 & 2) 604,160,000 69.60 734,160,000 73.56

Other Directors

Mr. Lee Shu Ki (Note 3) 3,500,000 0.40 3,500,000 0.35

Ms. Chan Ming Mui,

Silvia (Note 4) 1,200,000 0.14 1,200,000 0.12

Public Shareholders 259,237,600 29.86 259,237,600 25.97

Total 868,097,600 100 998,097,600 100

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

– 43 –

Notes:

1. The personal interests of Mr. Ho comprise 139,356,000 Shares. Mr. Ho is deemed to be interested in

(a) 56,000,000 Shares held by his spouse, Ms. Ho Po Chu, as beneficial owner; and (b) 408,804,000

Shares in which his children under 18 are interested. Such 408,804,000 Shares in which his children

under 18 are interested duplicate with his interests as founder of The Ho Family Trust in the same

block of Shares referred to in Note 2 below.

2. The 408,804,000 Shares comprise (i) 243,804,000 Shares held by New Sense Enterprises Limited

(‘‘New Sense’’); and (ii) 165,000,000 Shares held by Castfast Properties Development Co., Ltd.